

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE: LIBERTY REFUND ANTICIPATION
LOAN LITIGATION

**This Document Relates to:
All Cases**

)
)
)
) MDL No: 2334
)
) No: 1:12-cv-02949-JBG
)
) Honorable Joan B. Gottschall
)
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY, BACKGROUND AND SETTLEMENT OF THE ACTION.....	2
A. OVERVIEW OF THE LITIGATION	2
B. SETTLEMENT TERMS	4
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	5
A. THE LAW FAVORS AND ENCOURAGES SETTLEMENTS	5
B. THE ROLE OF THE COURT IN DETERMINING WHETHER TO APPROVE A CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT	6
C. THE SETTLEMEN IS ENTITLED TO A PRESUMPTION OF FAIRNESS.....	7
D. ALL CRITERIA FOR APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT ARE SATISFIED.....	8
1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case As Compared to the Amount of the Settlement.....	9
2. Assessment of the Complexity, Length, and Expense of Litigation.....	12
3. Opinion of Competent Counsel	14
4. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed	14
5. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed	15
E. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF THE NET SETTLEMENT FUND IS FAIR, ADEQUATE AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED	16
IV. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS APPROPRIATE AND WARRANTED	17
V. THE METHOD AND FORM OF CLASS NOTICE SATISFIES RULE 23(e)	18

VI. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Amadeck v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	5, 11
<i>Am. Int’l Group, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2898, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84219, (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011).....	13
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dir. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds at</i> 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	5, 6, 7, 16
<i>Berndt v. Cleary Bldg. Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-791-wmc, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171316, (W.D. Wis. Dec. 5, 2013)	14
<i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86266 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007).....	18
<i>Clarion Corp. v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 860 (7th Cir. 1974).....	5
<i>Coburn v. Daimlerchrysler Servs. N. Am., L.L.C.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 607 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2008)	12
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147, 102 S. Ct. 2364, 72 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1982)	12
<i>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 05-C-0138, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131242 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , No. 92 C 4374, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995)	7, 8, 15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> ,	

628 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010).....18

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)13

In re PaineWebber Pshps. Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)12

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. C-03-5138 VRW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88886 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)16

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
Civ. Action No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005).....11

In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 11 C 8176, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120735 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)8

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,
907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005), *aff'd*, 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006).....13

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....13

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996).....5, 6, 7, 8, 9

Lambrecht v. Taurel,
No. 1:08-cv-68-WTL-TAB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75633 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2010)
 (“*Eli Lilly*”)6

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago,
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987).....7

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 16

Nat’l Cas. Co. v. White Mts. Reinsurance Co. of Am.,
735 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2013).....5

Palmer et al. v. CCH Inc.,
No. 12-CH-12181 (Il. Ch. Court May 17, 2013) (Order Granting Motion to Dismiss)10

Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.,
631 F. Supp. 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)15

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002).....9

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)16

Susquehanna Corp. v. Korholz,
84 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....6, 7, 15

Swift v. Direct Buy, Inc.,
No. 2:11-cv-401-TLS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152618 (N.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2013)6

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2005)9

Unite Nat’l Ret. Fund v. Watts (“Shell Derivative”),
No. 04-CV-3603, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26246 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2005).....13

Weeks v. Kellogg Co.,
Case No. 09-08102 (MMM) (RZx), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155472
(C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011)18

Wilkins v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
No 14 C 190, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23869 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015).....6, 14

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014).....6, 8

STATUTES, TREATISES, AND RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 231, 6, 12, 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation, §30.43 at 289 (3d ed. 2002)6

Newberg & Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.41 (3d ed. 1992)5

Newberg & Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §11.42 (3d ed. 1992)6
